amount of our total consolidated tangible assets, less the amount of our total consolidated liabilities, non-controlling interest and deferred IPO cost.
Dilution is determined by subtracting the net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share (as adjusted for the offering) from the initial public offering
price per Class A Ordinary Share and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

After giving effect to our sale of 4,400,000 Class A Ordinary Shares offered in this offering based on the initial public offering price of $4.5 per Class A
Ordinary Share after deduction of the estimated underwriting discounts, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible
book value as of September 30, 2021, would have been $9.6 million, or $0.55 per outstanding Ordinary Share. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $1.17 per Ordinary Share to the existing shareholders, and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.95 per Ordinary
Share to investors purchasing Class A Ordinary Shares in this offering. The as adjusted information discussed above is illustrative only.

The following table illustrates such dilution:

No
Exercise of

Over-
Allotment

Option

Full
Exercise of

Over-
Allotment

Option
Assumed Initial public offering price per Class A Ordinary Share  $   4.50  $   4.50
Net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share as of September 30, 2021  $ (0.62)  $ (0.62)
As adjusted net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share attributable to payments by new investors  $ 1.17  $ 1.30
Pro forma net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share immediately after this offering  $ 0.55  $ 0.68
Amount of dilution in net tangible book value per Class A Ordinary Share to new investors in the offering  $ 3.95  $ 3.82

The following tables summarize, on a pro forma as adjusted basis as of September 30, 2021, the differences between existing shareholders and the new
investors with respect to the number of Class A Ordinary Shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per Class A Ordinary
Share before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts, and the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Ordinary Shares

purchased   Total consideration

Average
price per
Ordinary

Over-allotment option not exercised  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
Existing shareholders   13,000,000   74.7% $ 25,645   0.15% $ 0.00
New investors   4,400,000   25.3% $ 17,124,754   99.85% $ 3.89
Total   17,400,000   100% $ 17,150,399   100% $ 0.99

Ordinary Shares

purchased   Total consideration

Average
price per
Ordinary

Over-allotment option exercised in full  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Share
Existing shareholders   13,000,000   72.0% $ 25,645   0.13% $ 0.00
New investors   5,060,000   28.0% $ 19,842,304   99.87% $ 3.92
Total   18,060,000   100% $ 19,867,949   100% $ 1.10

The pro forma as adjusted information as discussed above is illustrative only. Our net tangible book value following the completion of this offering is
subject to adjustment based on the actual initial public offering price of our Class A Ordinary Shares and other terms of this offering determined at the
pricing.

54

CORPORATE HISTORY AND STRUCTURE

Our Corporate History

Golden Sun Education Group Limited, or Golden Sun Cayman, was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on September 20, 2018.

Our principal executive office is located at Profit Huiyin Square North Building, Huashan 2018, Unit 1001, Xuhui District, Shanghai, PRC. Our telephone